and cumulative effect of accounting change, as the impact of the divestment was not material to any of the
periods presented.

Page 14 of 54Final Prospectus Supplement

1/6/2009http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1103982/000119312508254944/d424b2.htm

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization on a consolidated basis as of September 30, 2008. We have
presented our capitalization:

You should read the following table along with our financial statements and the accompanying notes to
those statements, together with management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of
operations, contained in the documents incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the
accompanying prospectus, and our summary historical financial data included in this prospectus supplement
under the caption “Summary Historical Financial Data.”

S-10

  on an actual basis; and
  on an as adjusted basis to reflect:
 •  the issuance of notes offered hereby; and

 •  the use of net proceeds (before expenses but after deducting the underwriting discount) from the
issuance of notes offered hereby as described under the caption “Use of Proceeds.”

  As of September 30, 2008
   Actual   As Adjusted
  (unaudited)
  (in millions)
Short-term borrowings, including current maturities  $ 1,719  $ 1,221
6.75% Notes due 2014   —   500
Other long term debt   18,874   18,874

Total debt   20,593   20,595

Shareholders’ equity:
Common Stock   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   23,505   23,505
Retained earnings   13,623   13,623
Accumulated other comprehensive losses   (2,005)  (2,005)
Treasury stock, at cost   (8,722)  (8,722)

Total shareholders’ equity   26,401   26,401

Total capitalization  $46,994  $ 46,996

Page 15 of 54Final Prospectus Supplement

1/6/2009http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1103982/000119312508254944/d424b2.htm

Table of Contents

SUMMARY HISTORICAL FINANCIAL DATA

The following table presents our summary historical financial data and has been derived from and should be
read along with our financial statements and the accompanying notes to those statements, management’s
discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations and other financial information that we
have incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement. In addition, on August 4, 2008, we completed the